## RESOLUTION NO. 9798-R3

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF URBANA TO EXECUTE THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRATEGY FOR THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of Champaign County (hereinafter "HACC") has submitted a Comprehensive Plan for physical and management/operation needs, entitled "Comprehensive Plan, IL6-705, Housing Authority of Champaign County, 1997-2001" (hereinafter "Comprehensive Plan") to the City of URBANA for review and comment; and

WHEREAS, the City of URBANA is requested to certify that the Comprehensive Plan was developed in consultation with local government officials; that the Comprehensive Plan is consistent with the URBANA HOME Consortium and the City of URBANA Consolidated Plan for Program Years 1995-1999 (hereinafter "Consolidated Plan") adopted by the URBANA City Council on May 15, 1995, in providing resident programs and services;

WHEREAS, the City of URBANA supports HACC efforts to eliminate life/safety problems in its family public housing but also supports eventual replacement of existing family public housing complexes with lower-density, scattered site developments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor of the City of URBANA is hereby authorized to execute the Local Government Statement Comprehensive Grant Program, a copy of which said statement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

PASSED by the City Council this 7th day of July , 1997. AYES Hayes, Huth, Kearns, Patt, Taylor, Wyman NAYS: ABSTAINED: Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk APPROVED by the Mayor day 185 Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor (James H. Hayes, Jr., Mayor Pro-tem) THIS RESOLUTION CONSISTS OF PAGES. Initials SR